The Group has early-adopted IFRS 15 with practical expedients, with the effect of initially applying this standard recognised at the
date of initial application (i.e. 1 October 2017). Accordingly, the comparative information presented for 2017 has not been restated –
i.e. it is presented, as previously reported, under IAS 18 and related interpretations. Additionally, the disclosure requirements in IFRS
15 have not generally been applied to comparative information.

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings at 1 October 2017.
Impact of
adopting

IFRS 15 at 1
October

2017
$000s

Retained earnings
Acceleration of deferred signature fee income 7,433

Impact at 1 October 2017 7,433

The following tables summarise the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at
31 December 2018 and its Consolidated Income Statement for the period then ended for each of the line items affected. There was no
material impact on the Group’s statement of cash flows for the 15-month period ended 31 December 2018.

Impact on the Consolidated Balance Sheet

As reported
$000s

Adjustments
$000s

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

$000s

Assets – – –
Total Assets – – –

Equity
Accumulated deficit brought forwards (426,109) 7,433 (433,542)
Total Equity (426,109) 7,433 (433,542)

Liabilities
Deferred revenue – 5,613 5,613

Total Liabilities – 5,613 5,613

GW Pharmaceuticals plc | Annual Report and Accounts 2018

54

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
continued
For the 15 months ended 31 December 2018 and 12 months ended 30 September 2017

Impact on the Consolidated Income Statement

As reported
$000s

Adjustments
$000s

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

$000s

Revenue
Product sales 17,085 – 17,085
Research and development fees 2,153 – 2,153
License, collaboration and technical access fees – (1,820) 1,820
Development and approval milestones 153 – 153

Total Revenue 19,391 (1,820) 21,211
Cost of sales (7,912) – (7,912)
Research and development expenditure (167,142) – (167,142)
Sales, general and administrative expenses (187,602) – (187,602)
Net foreign exchange loss (2,666) – (2,666)

Operating loss (345,931) (1,820) (344,111)
Interest expense (1,573) – (1,573)
Interest and other income 11,155 – 11,155

Loss before tax (336,349) (1,820) (334,529)
Tax charge (5,090) – (5,090)

Loss for the period (341,439) (1,820) (339,619)

License, collaboration and technical access fees: Under IAS 18, revenue relating to deferred signature fees was recognised in a linear fashion
over the expected timeline of the underlying research and collaboration agreement, based on an estimate formed at inception of the agreement.

Under IFRS 15, recognition of the deferred signature fees is instead linked to the specific R&D performance obligations under the
agreement. Per the requirements of IFRS 15, the completion of these performance obligations occurred at an earlier stage, and so leads
to recognition of the deferred signature fee balances faster than previously accounted for under IAS 18. All performance obligations